and their beneficiaries are included.  Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the
service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future
plan members, are not included.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for current plan members as of
June 30, 2016.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability as of June 30, 2016.

Sensitivity of the Employer’s proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount
rate

The following presents the Organization’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 8 percent, as well as what the Organization’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (7 percent) or
1-percentage-point higher (9 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease (7%)
Current Discount

Rate (8%) 1% Increase (9%)
Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension liability 1,805,587$   1,272,902$   824,088$

Pension plan fiduciary net position

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
NDPERS financial report.  That report may be obtained by writing to NDPERS; 400 East Broadway,
Suite 505; PO Box 1657; Bismarck, ND 58502-1657.

NOTE 15 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

The board of health approved the following amendments to the budget for the year ended December 31,
2017:

Fund
Original
Budget Amendment

Amended
Budget

General 2,608,127$   151,786$   2,759,913$

Revenues

NOTE 16 EXPENDITURES IN EXCESS OF BUDGET

For the year ending December 31, 2017, some individual line items were in excess of budget and in total
expenditures were over the total budget. No remedial action is anticipated.

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

2017 2016 2015

0.130608% 0.137554% 0.145456%

1,272,902$   935,344$   923,240$

1,316,216$   1,225,438$   1,225,296$

96.71% 76.33% 75.35%

70.46% 77.15% 77.70%

2017 2016 2015

95,292$   93,082$   87,241$

(95,098)$   (98,424)$   (87,241)$

194$   (5,342)$   -$

1,316,216$   1,225,438$   1,225,296$

7.23% 7.60% 7.12%

Contributions in relation to the statutorily required
contribution

Contribution deficiency (excess)

Employer's covered-employee payroll

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll

* Complete data for this schedule is not available prior to 2015.

Last 10 Fiscal Years *

Statutorily required contribution

Employer's proportion of the net pension liability (asset)
Employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability
(asset)

Employer's covered-employee payroll
Employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability
(asset) as a percentage of its covered-employee payroll